
 
 

Licensing (General) Sub-Committee 
 

 
 Wednesday,14th February, 

2024 
at 1.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
Councillor M Bunday 
Councillor Kenny 
Councillor Moulton 
Councillor Noon 
 

 
 Contacts 

Democratic Support Officer 
Maria McKay 
Email: Maria.McKay@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Executive Director Place 
Adam Wilkinson 
Email: adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Maria.McKay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Terms of Reference 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates 
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 

mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 

meeting.  

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings 
or causing a disturbance, under the 
Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting 
may be recorded by the press or 
members of the public. 

Any person or organisation filming, 
recording, or broadcasting any meeting of 
the Council is responsible for any claims 
or other liability resulting from them doing 
so. 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording of meetings is available on the 
Council’s website. 

Fire Procedure – Should the fire alarm 
sound during the meeting leave the 
building by the nearest available exit and 
assemble in the Civic Centre forecourt 
car park.  
 

Access – Access is available for disabled 

[...]
ng leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 11 
October 2023 and 22 November 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 
 

6   COMMITTEE HEARING TO CONSIDER TO SUSPEND OR REVOKE PRIVATE 
HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE(S) (Pages 7 - 114) 
 

 
Tuesday, 6 February 2024 

 
Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 1

Agenda Item 4
by virtue of paragraph number 1, 2 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left bl
[...]
than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set out in this report 
must be considered in light of the above obligations. 

23. Crime and Disorder Act 1998  
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a 
duty to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to 
prevent, crime and disorder in its area. 

24. Equality Act 2010 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard 
to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any 
other conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act. It also requires the 
Council to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it. This means having due regard to the need to removing or 
minimising disadvantages suffered, taking steps to meet the needs of 
persons, encouraging persons to participate in public life, tackling prejudice 
and promoting understanding. The relevant protected characteristics are: age; 
disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or 
belief; sex; sexual orientation. 

Page 10



RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
25. In making decisions Committees should act in accordance with relevant 

legislation, reasonably and in good faith. The decision could be the subject of 
judicial review proceedings or statutory appeal. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
26. The authority has adopted the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 

statement (Appendix 17). This document provides ‘Guidance on Determining 
the Suitability of Applicants in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trades’. 

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. Complaint History 
2. Equality Act Written Warning 
3. Letter considering suspension or revocation 
4. Second letter c
[...]
the individual as appropriate. 

8.2 Such action may include but is not limited to: 

• Verbal or written warning; 
• Removal from a specific meeting 
• Time limited suspension 
• Termination as a representative and exclusion from re-election, either permanently or for 

a fixed period of time. 
 

9. Appeals process 
9.1 If an individual or group is not satisfied with the Council’s decision to suspend or terminate 

an individual as a representative then they may appeal against the decision through the 
Council’s formal Customer Complaints Procedure. 

9.2 Until any appeal has been determined by the Customer Complaints Procedure, the decision 
will remain in force. The time limit for any exclusion will run from the date of the original 
decision and not the outcome of the appeal process. 

Page 98



HC & PH Policy Statement 2023 - Appendix 7 © Southampton City Council 2023 
39 

 

 
 

Appendix 7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS IN 
THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADES 

 
 
 

1. There is no evidence which can provide precise periods of time which must elapse after a 
crime before a person can no longer be considered to be at risk of re-offending, but the risk 
reduces over time. In light of that, the suggested timescales below are intended to reduce 
the risk to the public to an acceptable level. 

2. Many members of our society use, and even rely on, hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles to provide transportation services. This can be on a regular basis, or only 
occasionally, but in all cases passengers, other road users and society as a whole must 
have confidence in the safety and suitability of the driver, the vehicle itself and anyone 
involved with the booking process. 

3. All those involved in the hackney carriage and private hire trades (hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers, hackney carriage and private hire vehicle owners and private hire 
operators) should be persons of the highest integrit
[...]
makes it impossible or unreasonably difficult for them to 
comply with the duties. 

Sections 169 and 171 of the Act allow licensing authorities to exempt drivers from the duties to 
transport assistance dogs if they are satisfied that it is appropriate to do so on medical grounds. 

To apply for a Medical Exemption Certificate a driver must submit to the Licensing Team an 
application form along with a medical report from their GP, dated no more than 28 days prior to 
submission of the application, detailing exactly what duties cannot be undertaken, why they cannot 
be undertaken and for how long they cannot be undertaken. This assessment will be at the 
applicant’s expense as part of the application process. 

Upon receipt the Licensing Manager will consider the evidence and may request further 
independent medical assessment to decide if the driver is: 

(i) Fit for work 

(ii) Temporarily unfit to carry passengers in wheelchairs and/ or assistance dogs 

(iii) Permanently unfit to carry passengers in wheelchairs and/ or assistance dogs 

If the driver is declared fit for work no exemption certificate will be issued and a letter explaining the 
decision will be given to the driver. If the driver does not agree with the decision to refuse the 
application for a medical exemption, Section 172 of the Act gives the driver a right to appeal the 
decision to the Magistrates Court. The driver has 28 days from the date of refusal to appeal. 

Page 112



HC & PH Policy Statement 2023 - Appendix 10 © Southampton City Council 2023 
53 

 

If the driver is declared temporarily unfit, a temporary exemption certificate of up to three months 
may be issued. Prior to the expiry of the temporary exemption certificate the driver will contact the 
Licensing Team to either; 

(i) declare themselves fit, return to normal duties and return the temporary exemption certificate; or 

(ii) arrange a further medical assessment to be submitted for the Licensing Manager to consider 
extending the exemption certificate. 

If the driver is declared permanently unfit to carry passengers in wheelchairs and/ or assistance 
dogs an Exemption Certificate will be issued. The certificate will include a photograph of the driver 
who has been granted exemption and must be displayed prominently in the vehicle for public 
viewing. 

The exemption may be reviewed at any time with reference to expert medical evidence, and each 
case will be reviewed on its own merits. This may result in a further referral to independent medical 
assessors to determine if the driver remains medically unfit to carry passengers in wheelchairs 
and/or assistance dogs. 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes 231122 - CONFIDENTIAL Private Hire Driver Licence Review. Solicitor PS Approved

	6 Committee Hearing to Consider to Suspend or Revoke Private Hire Operator Licence(s)
	Appendix 1. Complaint History.pdf
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2. 2019 EQUALITY ACT Written Warning.pdf
	Appendix 3. 2020 Consideration to suspend or revoke.pdf
	Appendix 4. 2020 Consideration to suspend or revoke2.pdf
	Appendix 5. KO Statement.pdf
	Appendix 6. 2021 Report for Managers Determination.pdf
	Appendix 7. 2021 Written Warning.pdf
	Appendix 8. 2023 Advice letter1.pdf
	Appendix 9. 2023 Advice letter2.pdf
	Appendix 10. RB Statement.pdf
	Appendix 9. RB Statement
	B
	B

	C
	D
	E

	Appendix 11. LAKUDZALA Statement.pdf
	Appendix 12. Booking Records.pdf
	Appendix 13. PHV0776 Mechanical Fail Sheet.pdf
	Appendix 14. Notes from Interview.pdf
	Appendix 15. CMR Agreeing with Notes from Interview.pdf
	Appendix 16. Vehicle Usage.pdf
	Appendix 17. taxi policy 2023.pdf
	HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY STATEMENT 2021 TO 2026
	1. VISION STATEMENT
	2. INTRODUCTION
	3. CONSULTATION
	4. DURATION OF LICENCES
	5. WHISTLEBLOWING
	6. INFORMATION TO BE CONSIDERED FOR APPLICATIONS
	7. ENFORCING THE LICENSING REGIME
	8. DECISION MAKING
	9. REGULATORY STRUCTURE
	10. FIT AND PROPER TEST
	11. SUITABILITY TO HOLD A HACKNEY CARRIAGE OR PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE
	12. DRIVER MEDICALS
	13. EQUALITY ACT 2010

	APPENDIX LIST
	HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCE POLICY AND CONDITIONS
	HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE POLICY
	PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE POLICY AND CONDITIONS
	PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE POLICY AND CONDITIONS
	Introduction
	1. Common Principles
	2. Officer code
	3. Representatives’ Code
	4. All Participants
	5. Standards for meetings
	6. Representatives’ contact with the Media
	7. Political affiliation
	8. Breaches of Code of Conduct
	9. Appeals process

	GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS IN THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADES
	Pre‐application requirements
	Drivers
	Crimes resulting in death
	Exploitation
	Offences involving violence
	Possession of a weapon
	Sex and indecency offences
	Dishonesty
	Drugs
	Discrimination
	Motoring convictions
	Drink driving/driving under the influence of drugs/ using a hand‐held telephone or hand-held device whilst driving
	Other motoring offences
	Hackney carriage and private hire offences
	Vehicle use offences
	Private Hire Operators
	Vehicle proprietors

	MEDICAL STANDARDS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE OR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS
	3. Eyesight
	(i) Visual Acuity
	(ii) Visual field
	(iii) Monocular vision
	(iv) Uncontrolled symptoms of double vision

	HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS CODE OF CONDUCT
	Responsibility of the Trade
	Responsibility to Customers
	Responsibility to Local Residents and other Road users
	General Information

	MEDICAL EXEMPTION POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS UNDER THE EQUALITY ACT 2010







Minutes of the meeting


 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, M Bunday, Kenny, Moulton and Noon 
 

  
 

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Sub-Committee meetings held on 11 October 
2023 and 22 November 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that at a predetermined point during the consideration of all items, the 
Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal advice when 
determining issues. Following that private session, at which time the matter will be 
determined, the decision of the Sub-Committee will be published. 
 

21. COMMITTEE HEARING TO CONSIDER TO SUSPEND OR REVOKE PRIVATE HIRE 
OPERATOR LICENCE(S)  

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the report of the Executive Director – 
Place, all of the supporting evidence received prior to the hearing, and all of the 
evidence presented by the Licensing Team and on behalf of the Operator on the day. 
 
The Sub-Committee gave due regard to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 “the Act” and Department for Transport Standards relating to the 
application of the “fit and proper person” test and other considerations of character. The 
Human Rights Act, the Crime and Disorder Act,1998 and the Equality Act 2010, were 
borne in mind whilst making the decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the Taxi Licensing Policy and in particular the 
Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants in the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Trades. 
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee considered all the facts but were not persuaded 
that the operator was currently fit and proper, and the operator licence should therefore 
be revoked. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee received substantial written evidence including a supplementary  
bundle and heard from a number of witnesses and spent a considerable time in 
reaching its decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned about the number of complaints against the 
operator over a period of time culminating in a second instance of allowing a private 
hire vehicle to be used when unlicensed.  On the previous occasion the operator had 
received a warning and demonstrated a system to the Licensing Officers which ensured 
there could be no repeat. 



 

- 15 - 
 

 
Unfortunately, the system failed and there was a repeat.  Whilst the Sub-Committee 
listened to the reasoning for the failure it had to consider its duty to public safety. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence of new systems and policies put in place by the 
operator but examples of these systems and policies were not before the Sub-
Committee. There was a concern that these systems were new and untested over a 
period. This seemed to demonstrate a mindset of bringing in personnel to resolve 
problems rather than have suitable policies in place before expansion. 
  
The answers provided by the operator’s witnesses about the work culture and 
safeguarding were unsatisfactory in that they did not properly address the issues that 
had arisen. 
  
The Sub-Committee was also concerned at the lack of liaison between the operator and 
the Licensing team in that Licensing were hearing of issues through complaints rather 
than from the operator. This included the two incidents of the use of unlicensed 
vehicles. 
 
The director of the operator when interviewed in December by the Licensing team was 
unable to provide answers to many of the questions raised but did offer to then correct 
a system failure, which had been known about since at least August 2023. This seemed 
to demonstrate that the operator would only react when absolutely necessary rather 
than take proactive actions. This was a concern. 
   
The history of complaints was played out at the hearing and although there were 
concerns around safeguarding allegations and Equality Act issues, fundamentally the 
operator had allowed a private hire vehicle to be used when unlicensed for a second 
time. 
  
There is a statutory right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates’ Court. 
Formal notification of the decision will set that out in full. 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

 
 

27 March 2024 
 


